company on 6 October 2005. The effect of the change in accounting policy is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2009   HK$’000

Decrease in alumina purchasing rights   1,328,390
Decrease in inventories  19,696
Decrease in deferred income tax liabilities   116,062
Decrease in reserve  1,232,024

Condensed consolidated interim income statement
 for the six months ended 30 June 2009   HK$’000

Decrease in cost of sales   (34,561)
Increase in gain on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets  110,837
Increase in deferred income tax expense   4,146
Increase in net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company  141,252

Earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2009   HK cents

Increase in basic and diluted earnings per share   6.97

- 22 -

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

3.   Change in accounting policy (Continued)

The financial effect of the adoption of merger accounting on the Group’s equity on 1 January
2009 is summarised below:

As previously

reported

Adjustments
on merger
accounting  As restated

  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Share capital and other reserves  4,211,832  -  4,211,832
Exchange translation reserve  147,159  (18,099)  129,060
Available-for-sale financial assets

reserve

137,762  110,837  248,599
PRC statutory reserves  147,604  927  148,531
Merger reserve  -  (1,146,993)  (1,146,993)
Retained profits  1,447,722  (225,304)  1,222,418
Non-controlling interests  193,134  -  193,134

Total equity  6,285,213  (1,278,632)  5,006,581

The change in accounting policy has the following impact, including the adjustments on the
amortisation of alumina purchasing rights and its related tax impact, on the Group’s interim
results for the six months ended 30 June 2010:

Condensed consolidated interim income statement

 for the six months ended 30 June 2010   HK$’000

Decrease in cost of sales   (52,068)
Increase in deferred income tax expense   4,452
Increase in net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company  47,616

- 23 -

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Information